stated principal amount for purposes of the 10% limitation), (b) the maximum annual Principal and Interest 
Requirements during the current or any future Fiscal Year on [Senior][Intermediate] Lien Obligations 
Outstanding plus the Series of [Senior][Intermediate] Lien Obligations to be issued, or (c) one hundred and 

twenty-five percent (125%) of the average annual Principal and Interest Requirements on all 
[Senior][Intermediate] Lien Obligations through their final maturity date.   

As provided in the Master Indenture, HRTAC may (a) provide that any [Senior][Intermediate] Lien 

Debt Service Reserve Fund be held collectively or with respect to all or multiple Series of

[...]

amount sufficient to cause the balance therein to equal the “2019 TIFIA Debt Service Reserve Required 
Balance.”  Such amount is the lesser of (x) ten percent (10%) of the 2019 TIFIA Loan, (y)  one hundred 
percent (100%) of the 2019 TIFIA maximum annual debt service, or (z) one hundred and twenty-five 
percent (125%) of the average annual 2019 TIFIA debt service and any other TIFIA loans secured by 
HRTAC Revenues outstanding at any one time.   If there are more than one 2019 TIFIA Loan secured 
by HRTAC Revenues outstanding at any time, then such amounts will be calculated using the summation